

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO**

)  
) Case Nos. 2019-0420, 2019-0421  
)  
IN RE ADOPTION OF M.M.F. ) On Appeal from the  
IN RE ADOPTION OF Y.E.F. ) Delaware County Court of Appeals,  
) Fifth Appellate District  
)  
) Court of Appeals Case Nos.  
) 18 CAF 09 0069, 18 CAF 09 0070  
)

---

MERIT BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF CLEVELAND, LEGAL AID OF WESTERN OHIO, INC., LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SOUTHWEST OHIO, LLC, ADVOCATES OF BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY, INC., COMMUNITY LEGAL AID SERVICES, INC., NATIONAL COALITION FOR A CIVIL RIGHT TO COUNSEL, AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR CHILDREN IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT E.S.

---

Katherine Hollingsworth (0087579)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Thomas Mlakar (0059703)  
Joseph Tomino (0095684)  
The Legal Aid Society of Cleveland  
1223 West Sixth Street  
Cleveland, OH 44113  
Telephone: (216) 861-5260  
Facsimile: (216) 861-5263  
katherine.hollingsworth@laslev.org  
thomas.mlakar@laslev.org  
joseph.tomino@laslev.org

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE THE  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF CLEVELAND

R. Jeffrey Pollock (0018707)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Amy Wojnarwsky (0090763)  
McDonald Hopkins LLC  
600 Superior Ave., E., Suite 2100  
Cleveland, OH 44114  
Telephone: (216) 348-5400  
Facsimile: (216) 348-5474  
jpollock@mcdonaldhopkins.com  
awojnarwsky@mcdonaldhopkins.com

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
NATIONAL COALITION FOR A CIVIL  
RIGHT TO COUNSEL AND NATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNSEL FOR  
CHILDREN

Lucinda Weller (0070667)  
(COUNSEL OF RECORD)  
Frank Catanzariti (0030262)  
Cara Williams (0085921)  
Sarvani Nicolosi (0085621)  
Legal Aid of Western Ohio, Inc.  
525 Jefferson Ave., Ste. 400  
Toledo, OH 43604  
Telephone: (419) 724-0030  
Facsimile: (419) 321-1582  
lweller@lawolaw.org  
fcatanzariti@lawolaw.org  
cwilliams@lawolaw.org  
snicolosi@lawolaw.org

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
LEGAL AID OF WESTERN OHIO,  
INC.

John Schrider (0014967)  
Legal Aid Society of Southwest  
Ohio, LLC  
215 East Ninth Street, Suite 500  
Cincinnati, OH 45202  
Telephone: (513) 362-2851  
Facsimile: (513) 241-1187  
jschrider@lascinti.org

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF SOUTHWEST  
OHIO, LLC

Heather Hall (0079303)  
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.  
130 West Second St., Suite 700 East  
Dayton, OH 45042  
Telephone: (419) 930-2383  
Facsimile: (419) 259-2880  
hhall@ablelaw.org

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE  
ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL  
EQUALITY, INC.

Jennifer van Dulmen (0078457)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
Amici Curiae Proposition of Law No. 1: Counsel should be appointed for all indigent parents in adoption proceedings.....	4
A. Adoption is a complicated and life-altering event for all parties involved.....	5
B. Appointment of counsel for indigent parents in probate court adoptions will aid in the court’s “best interest” of the child determination and establish a balance of power. ....	5
C. Appointment of counsel for indigent parents in contested probate court adoptions will reduce the risk of error in these complex proceedings. ....	7
D. Appointment of counsel for indigent parents in probate court adoptions will result in more efficient court proceedings. ....	9
Amici Curiae Proposition of Law No. 2: By requiring that indigent persons receive appointed counsel when termination of their parental rights is adjudicated in juvenile court, but not when termination of their parental rights by adoption is adjudicated in probate court, the State of Ohio denies adoption respondents equal protection of the laws.....	10
A. Private adoptions include sufficient state action to implicate constitutional protections..	11
B. Failure to provide indigent parents with appointed counsel in adoption proceedings violates the strict scrutiny test of the Equal Protection Clauses. ....	14
1) Parents in both probate court adoptions and juvenile court termination cases are similarly situated.....	15
2) There is no compelling state interest for treating these similarly situated indigent parents differently. ....	18
C. There is a growing national consensus that it is an equal protection violation to provide counsel for state-initiated parental terminations but not for termination of parental rights through adoption. ....	21
Amici Curiae Proposition of Law No. 3: The Ohio Supreme Court need not address the due process argument where deciding the case on equal protection grounds. ....	24
A. Establishing a categorical right to appointed of counsel for indigent parents in probate court adoption proceedings under an equal protection analysis will be more efficient and economical than engaging in a due process case-by-case analysis.....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (Cont'd.)**

Page

B. Because the question of appointment of counsel can be answered dispositively through an equal protection analysis, this Court need not reach the issue of whether Ohio’s statutory scheme violates federal due process protections..... 26

CONCLUSION..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adoption of Baby Girl Hudnall</i> , 71 Ohio App.3d 376, 380, 594 N.E.2d 45 (10th Dist. 1991) .....	9
<i>Am. Assn. of Univ. Professors, Cent. State. Univ. Chapter v. Cent. State Univ.</i> , 87 Ohio St.3d 55, 717 N.E.2d 286 (1999) .....	10
<i>Arbino v. Johnson &amp; Johnson</i> , 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420.....	14, 15
<i>Crowell v. State Pub. Defender</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2014) .....	23
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297, 133 S.Ct. 2411, 186 L.Ed.2d 474 (2013) .....	18
<i>Graham v. Drydock Coal Co.</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 311, 667 N.E.2d 949 (1996).....	24
<i>Huntington Natl. Bank v. Limbach</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 261, 643 N.Ed.2d 523 (1994).....	11
<i>In re Adams</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 86, 2007-Ohio-4840, 873 N.E.2d 886.....	3
<i>In re Adoption of a Child by J.D.S.</i> , 176 N.J. 154, 820 A.2d 1237 (2003).....	13
<i>In re Adoption of A.W.S. &amp; K.R.S.</i> , 377 Mont. 234, 339 P.3d 414 (2014).....	passim
<i>In re Adoption of J.E.V.</i> , 226 N.J. 90, 141 A.3d 254 (2016) .....	passim
<i>In re Adoption of K.A.S.</i> , 499 N.W.2d 558 (N.D. 1993).....	passim
<i>In re Adoption of K.L.P.</i> , 198 Ill. 2d 448, 763 N.E.2d 741 (2002) .....	13, 27
<i>In re Adoption of L.T.M.</i> , 214 Ill.2d 60, 824 N.E.2d 221 (2005).....	passim
<i>In re Adoption of Meaghan</i> , 461 Mass. 1006, 961 N.E.2d 110 (2012).....	21
<i>In re Adoption of Ridenour</i> , 61 Ohio St.3d 319, 574 N.E.2d 1055 (1991).....	9
<i>In re Adoption of Zschach</i> , 75 Ohio St.3d 648, 665 N.E.2d 1070 (1996) .....	9, 20
<i>In re B.C.</i> , 141 Ohio St.3d 55, 2014-Ohio-4558, 21 N.E.3d 308 .....	4
<i>In re Baby Girl Baxter</i> , 17 Ohio St.3d 229, 479 N.E.2d 257 (1985).....	19
<i>In re D.L.</i> , 189 Ohio App.3d 154, 2010-Ohio-1888, 937 N.E.2d 1042.....	20
<i>In re Fisher</i> , 39 Ohio St.2d 71, 313 N.E.2d 851 (1974) .....	20
<i>In re Hayes</i> , 79 Ohio St.3d 46, 679 N.E.2d 680 (1997).....	3
<i>In re Hockstock</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 238, 2002-Ohio-7208, 781 N.E.2d 971 .....	3
<i>In re Jay R.</i> , 150 Cal.App.3d 251, 197 Cal.Rptr. 672 (1983) .....	12
<i>In re K.L.J.</i> , 813 P.2d 276 (Alaska 1991) .....	passim
<i>In re M.M.</i> , 156 Ill.2d 53, 189 Ill.Dec. 1, 619 N.E.2d 702 (1993).....	13
<i>In re Murray</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 155, 556 N.E.2d 1169 (1990) .....	3
<i>In re S.A.J.B.</i> , 679 N.W.2d 645 (Iowa 2004).....	19, 22, 23
<i>In re Smith</i> , 77 Ohio App.3d 1, 601 N.E.2d 45 (6th Dist. 1991) .....	3
<i>Kennedy v. Wood</i> , 439 N.E.2d 1367 (Ind.App. 1982) .....	7
<i>Lassiter v. Dept. of Social Servs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981).....	passim
<i>McCrone v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 107 Ohio St.3d 272, 2005-Ohio-6505, 839 N.E.2d 1 .....	10
<i>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</i> , 519 U.S. 102, 117 S.Ct. 555, 136 L.Ed.2d 473 (1996) .....	passim
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1, 112 S.Ct. 2326, 1201 L.Ed.2d 1 (1992) .....	11
<i>O.A.H. v. R.L.A.</i> , 712 So.2d 4 (Fla.App. 1998).....	14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)**

<b><u>Cases (Cont'd.)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584, 192 L.Ed.2d 609 (2015).....	28
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369, 87 S.Ct. 1627, 1634, 18 L.Ed.2d 830, 838 (1967).....	13
<i>Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 105 S.Ct. 706, 102 L.Ed.2d 854 (1989).....	18
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745, 102 S.Ct. 1388, 71 L.Ed.2d 599 (1982).....	8, 17
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1, 68 S.Ct. 836, 92 L.Ed. 1161 (1948).....	13
<i>Stanley v. Illinois</i> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S.Ct. 1208, 31 L.Ed.2d 551 (1972).....	3
<i>State ex rel. Cody v. Toner</i> , 8 Ohio St.3d 22, 456 N.E.2d 813 (1983).....	7, 8, 19
<i>State ex rel. Heller v. Miller</i> , 61 Ohio St.2d 6, 13-14, 399 N.E.2d 66 (1980).....	15, 19
<i>State ex rel. Howard v. Ferreri</i> , 70 Ohio St.3d 587, 639 N.E.2d 1189 (1994).....	11
<i>State ex rel. Portage Cty Welfare Dept. v. Summers</i> , 38 Ohio St.2d 144, 311 N.E.2d 6 (1974).....	12
<i>State v. Mapson</i> , 1 Ohio St.3d 217, 438 N.E.2d 910 (1982).....	24
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 264, 2002-Ohio-2124, 767 N.E.2d 251.....	10, 15
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57, 120 S.Ct. 2054, 147 L.Ed.2d 49 (2000).....	3
<i>Tulsa Prof. Collection Servs., Inc. v. Pope</i> , 485 U.S. 478, 108 S.Ct. 1340, 99 L.Ed.2d 565 (1988).....	14
<i>Volbers-Klarich v. Middletown Mgt., Inc.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 494, 2010-Ohio-2057, 929 N.E.2d 434.....	24
<i>Zockert v. Fanning</i> , 310 Or. 514, 800 P.2d 773 (1990).....	12, 16, 21

**Constitutional Provisions**

Ohio Constitution, Article I, Section 2.....	10
U.S. Constitution, Am. 14.....	10

**Statutes**

R.C. 2151.03.....	17
R.C. 2151.011.....	15
R.C. 2151.27.....	18
R.C. 2151.352.....	11, 18, 27
R.C. 2151.353.....	15, 18
R.C. 2151.414.....	17
R.C. 2151.419.....	18
R.C. 3107.07.....	17
R.C. 3107.011.....	6
R.C. 3107.014.....	12
R.C. 3107.031.....	12
R.C. 3107.034.....	13
R.C. 3107.15.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd.)**

<b><u>Statutes (Cont'd.)</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
R.C. 3107.161 .....	5
R.C. 3107.17 .....	13
R.C. 3107.19 .....	13
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
American Bar Association, <i>Resolution 112A</i> (Aug. 2006) .....	2
Coleman, <i>Lassiter v. Department of Social Services: Why Is It Such A Lousy Case?</i> , 12 Nev. L.J. 591 (2012).....	5
Cosby, <i>How Parents and Children “Disappear” in our Courts and Why It Need Not Ever Happen Again</i> , 53 Clev. St. L. Rev. 285, (2005-06).....	7
Legal Services Corporation, <i>The Justice Gap: Measuring the Unmet Civil Legal Needs of Low-income Americans</i> (June 2017).....	2
Minzenmayer, <i>How Adoptees Continue to Struggle with Emotional, Behavioral, and Educational Issues Post-Adoption</i> , 2 Int'l J. Therapeutic Juris. (2017) .....	5
NPC Research, <i>Evaluation of the Sargent Shriver Civil Counsel Act (AB590) Custody Pilot Projects</i> .....	10
Pollock, <i>The Case Against Case-By-Case: Courts Identifying Categorical Rights to Counsel in Basic Human Needs Civil Cases</i> , 61 Drake L. Rev. 763 (Spring 2013).....	21
Silverstein & Kaplan, <i>Lifelong Issues in Adoption</i> (1982) .....	5
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Administration for Children and Families Log No. ACYF-CB-IM-17-02, Informational memorandum (Jan. 1, 2017) .....	7, 10
